
Changes to legislation: The Concession Contracts Regulations 2016, CHAPTER 4 is up to date with all changes known to be
in force on or before 27 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been
made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 273

The Concession Contracts Regulations 2016

PART 2
Scope and principles

CHAPTER 4

Specific Situations

Reserved concession contracts

24.—(1)  Contracting authorities and utilities may—
(a) reserve the right to participate in concession contract award procedures to sheltered

workshops and economic operators whose main aim is the social and professional
integration of disabled or disadvantaged persons, or

(b) provide for such concession contracts to be performed in the context of sheltered
employment programmes,

provided that at least 30% of the employees of those workshops, economic operators or
programmes are disabled or disadvantaged workers.

(2)  In such cases, the concession notice or, in the case of a concession contract for social and
other specific services listed in Schedule 3, the prior information notice, shall make reference to
[F1this regulation].

Textual Amendments
F1 Words in reg. 24(2) substituted (31.12.2020) by The Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit)

Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1319), regs. 1(2), 8(15) (with Sch. paras. 3-5)

Research and development services

25. These Regulations apply to services concession contracts for research and development
services which are covered by CPV codes 73000000-2 to 73120000-9, 73300000-5, 73420000-2
and 73430000-5 only if—

(a) the benefits accrue exclusively to the contracting authority or utility for its use in the
conduct of its own affairs; and

(b) the service provided is wholly remunerated by the contracting authority or utility.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2016/273/regulation/24/2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/1319
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/1319
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/1319/regulation/1/2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/1319/regulation/8/15
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/1319/schedule/paragraph/3


Changes to legislation: 
The Concession Contracts Regulations 2016, CHAPTER 4 is up to date with all changes known
to be in force on or before 27 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force
at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with
annotations.
View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :
– Regulations revoked by 2023 c. 54 Sch. 11 para. 6

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and
Chapters:
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those
provisions):
– reg. 8(5) words omitted by S.I. 2023/506 reg. 3(2) (This amendment not applied to

legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2023/506 revoked before coming into force by The Public
Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2)
Regulations 2023 (S.I. 2023/567), regs. 1(2), 6)

– reg. 9(9A) words omitted by S.I. 2023/506 reg. 3(3) (This amendment not applied
to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2023/506 revoked before coming into force by The Public
Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2)
Regulations 2023 (S.I. 2023/567), regs. 1(2), 6)

– reg. 10(11)(d)(i)(aa) words substituted by S.I. 2019/560 reg. 7(7)(e)(i)(aa) (This
amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Affecting Regulations revoked
(20.11.2020) by S.I. 2020/1319, regs. 1(3), 2(a))

– reg. 10(11)(d)(i)(bb) words substituted by S.I. 2019/560 reg. 7(7)(e)(i)(bb) (This
amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Affecting Regulations revoked
(20.11.2020) by S.I. 2020/1319, regs. 1(3), 2(a))

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2023/54
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2023/54/schedule/11
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2023/54/schedule/11/paragraph/6
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2023/506
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2023/506/regulation/3/2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2023/506
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2023/506/regulation/3/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/560
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/560/regulation/7/7/e/i/aa
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/560
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2019/560/regulation/7/7/e/i/bb

